
Hemorandam Ito Mr. Callacher -
RE: MURKIN

Ralph never said the money being offered was to kill King. 
Powll states neither he nor his brother were involve 
Xn the murder of King.

Claude PovU. Jr., was lne«rrvi®wedl and although he 
also dates a payment offer was made to kill King,, his account 
differs somewhat from that of Leon Oven Porsei. Claude Powil, Jr,, 
states that three or four weeks prior to the murder of King, be 
and hl, l'r«h,r. Leon, were seated in a booth. i» Pee. Ba .. .
in Atlanta, Ray Geffrey, a friend of Lem’s, joined then in their
booth and engaged in conversation with Leon. Claud* paid no 
particular attention to what they were talking about. Godfrey 
then left the booth and approxteaady ten to fifteen minutes 
later, an unknown subject (unsafe), a white male, joteed them 
in their booth and placed, an exponsive'lookteg briefest on the 
table. The unsub told them he wanted them to kill King and 
would pay $25,000 now and $25,000 when the job was done. 
The unsub then opened his brifeaue, which was full of wrapped 
currency. Claude stated he was shocked, assnmed it was some 
sort of a jole and he ignored the unssb. The unsub then 
closed his briefcase and departed.

Ray Godfrey 'has been fully identified as Arnold Ray 
Godfrey and has advised that he did not talk with either of 
the. Powells ire the assassination of King nor did he teroe«hce» 
anyone to them are the assassination of King. He denied ail 
knowledge of any assessination plot re King,

The CRD requests that Bureau polygraph 
exaiinati&ss be afforded to Godfrey and to the PowMs 
to attempt to resolve this aieagatonu

When Arnold Ray Godfrey was teterv-ewed on 1/13/76, 
and denied any involvment in this mater, he agreed to submit 
to a polygraph. When he was contacted on 1/16/76. however, 
Godfrey stated "I am innocenn* and then advised he did not wish 
to take any polygraph examinations and did not wish to talk 
to the FBI any further. He stated if the FBI needa 
any further information, they should contact his attorney.

On 1/19/7€, Claude Powei. Jr., was afforded a Bureau 
polygraph exasinatten at Midland, Texas. The polygraph 
examiner concluded that Claude Pomli 's response to certain 
question® indicated he its 'truthtellL in static someone aid, 
in fact, offer him and his brother $50,-000 to kill Dr. King. 
Claude PooH's response to another question and his reactions 
following the answer indicate he has possible knowted.ee regarding 
the unidentified par-son who made the payment offer.

2 CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandmr. to Mr. Gallagher
RE- MURKIN

The results of our investigation have been closely 
coordinated with the CRD. Mr. Retort. A. Murphy. Chef, 
Criminal Section, CRD, stated he desired to know the 
results of the polygraph examination of Leon Owen Powll, who 
was not mmedarely available, before malting a determination 
as to whether Godfrey's attorney should be contacted 
concerning his polygraph lxaBination, and before making a 
deterninaticm as to what additional investigation should be 
conducted to resolve this allegation.

DETAILS! Leon Oven PewlX was not available for a Bureaus, 
polygraph examination until the pm. of 1/29/76* 

During pn-pol:m«ph irnarvlew, Leon Oven r^M stated 
Godfrey never rentioned the amount of money to be paid other 
than "big moee." (initially stated Godfrey offered $50,000.) 
he advised while at the bar, someone stated King should be 
kiHd, and Claude rade statement to the effect he would kill 
him for tie right amount of money. When qulstie»ed during the 
polygraph about Ralph (LHC) saying he had $25,000 Jin the 
breifcase, Powll stated Ralph had only said "25L and there 
would be "50" (not $50,000 as initially stated!) when Zing 
was buried.

During the polygraph powI! appeased to have 
difficulty in breathing, and stated he was very nervous 
concerning the whole mater. The polygraph exam.nato<m was 
determiied to be "inconclusive.*

On 2/2/76, this matter was thoroughly diauussad with 
Departmental Attorney Murphy. Ei stated Godrejs attorney 
should not be contacted at this tmet, and the fol0wrrii 
aMitimal investigator should be conducted to resole this 
allegation- RHrtlrvlw the Powlls to resolve iiflelrnees 
in their accounts of the aUged meeting-s have each of the 
PowHs prepare a digram* of the bar and booth where aUgied 
meeting took place verbify that Rowels and Godfrey were in 
Atlanta at tme of anged meeing intevewr co workers of 
Claude to' see if he has talked about this alliged meting: 
idlnnify and iTitereew former employees and customers of

3 CONTINUED - OVER
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MemMrandus to Mr. Gallagher
RE. MURKIN

Pete's Bar re any knowledge of allied meting or of 
Ralph (LWb conduct investigation into the bacMruno of 
GOfrey interview Claudes wife:- rtintovFtwr Dorothy Davis, 
Wife of deceased bar owner Pete Davis, to see if be had ever 
talked of any such payment offer.- show artists conceptoon of 
Ralph (LHU) (as prepared by Leon) to Claude and all pertinent 
witnesses > show on as Atlanta city zap location of 
Petes But in comparison to where James Pari Ray stayed ^ 
Atlantaand conduct other obvious and logical investigatonn,

Mr. Murphy advised he was advising the USA, Atlanta, 
and the USA, Mefepphs, of the instluton of this investigator 
re the PowU allegation.

Mr. Murphy stated the PSI should not comment to any 
inquiries from the news media concerning 'this investigstonB, 
and any such inquirers should be referred to the CRD.

Atlanta and El Paso are being instructed by separate 
consuni.e<a^O*on to promptly conduct this invustigatonn»

ACTINON: For inoejmation. You will be advised of any pertinent 
' * developments.
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PLAINTEXT i TELETYPE

TO ATLANTA (44-2366) /

CL PASO (44-920) \
MEMPHIS , (44-J987) \ -

FROM DOCTOR PSI (44-3886)) 1 -
MME!

CIVIL HOWS DiyiSOOIt (CRD) , U. S.

NITIL

2/3/76

Mr. Peelman 

Mr. Helterhoff

DEPARTMENT* OF JUSTICE,
HAS REQUESTED FOILOWIHG ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION TO RESOLVE 

THE ^LEGATION OF IEOO OWEN POWELL AID CLAUDE POT WELL, JR.

ATLANTA AND EL PASO SHOULD THOROUCHLY REVIEW THE ,

INTERVIEWS OF THE POWERS NOTING THE DIFFJRENCIS IN EACH OF . 

THEIR VERSIONS AND REIITENVEW THE POWELLS TO FURTHER 

RESOLVI ALL DETAILS OF THIS ALLEGED.MEETING, IN THE BAR. 

DETOI^0® WHEN AND HOW MANY TIMS THEY TALKED WITH EACH OTHER 

ABOUT THIS ALIIIID MEETING SINCE ITS OCCURRENCE. DETERMINE 

FROM THEM HOW IT CAN BE VERIFIED THAT THEY •WERE IN ATLANTA 

AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MEETING AND CONDUCT ANY 

INDEPENDENT IOWETCIGATINW TO VERIFY THEY WERE ACTUALLY . 

3N ATLANTA AT THE TIME OF THE MEETING. HAVE EACH OF THE 

Poms PRIPARE A DIAGRAM OF THE INTERIOR OF PETE’S BAR, 

»CLUDHNG TH1 BOOTH where each PARTICIPANT OF THE ALLEGED

HNhbap (4) SEE NOTE PAGE 5...
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PAGE TWO (44-3886ir

MEETING WAS SEATED. DETERMINE FROM EACH IF THE UNSUB (RALPH 

LNU) HAD ANY TYPE OF AN ACCENT. EL PASO QUESTION CLAUDE 

SPECIFICALLY RE POLYGRAPH INDICATED HE HAS POSSIBLE 

KNOWLEDGE REGARDING THE UNIDENTIFIED PERSON AS SET FORTH 

IN YOUR JANUARY 20, 1976, TELETYPE.

EL PASO SHOULD SHOW,THE ARTIST'S CONCEPTION OF RALPH , 

(LUU) (THE FINAL, AS PREPAID BY LEON OWEN POWELL) TO CLAUDE 

POWELL, JR., IN A SPREAD OF PHOTOGRAPH;. EL PASO SHOULD 

ALSO HmmVTW COWORKERS OF CLAUDE POWELL, JR., TO DETERMINE 

IF HE HAS TALKED ABOUT THIS ALLEGED MEETING. RE-CHECK 

RECORDS OF SCOTTISH INN FOR RECORD OF ANY OUTGOING CALLS MADE 

BY CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

ATLANTA SHOULD ASCERTAIN IF ANY RECORDS ARE -IN EXISTENCE 

TO ESTABLISH IDENTITY OF ALL FORMER EMPLOYEES OF PETE'S BAR 

AND INTERVEEW THEM FOR ANY KNOWLEDGE OF THIS INCIDENT AND 

ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY RALPH (LNU) .
ATLANTA SHOULD ALSO IDENTIFY AND INTERVEW ALL 

KNOWN FORMER CUSTOMERS OF PETE'S BAR NOTING THAT DI^H BRADY, 

WHO OPERATES "THE. OFFICE" BAR, STATED A LOT OF THE CUSTOMERS 

ARE STILL AROUND AND FREQUENT HER BAR, "THE OFFICE’’

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE (44-3886])
MAKE '.FURTHER ATTEMPTS TO IDENTIFY AND INTERVIEW "DUKE.*

ATLANTA SHOULD MAKE FURTHER EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND INTERVIW 

"DOTTIE," A FORMER EMPLOYER OF PETE’S BAR. IF NECESSARY, 

IF IT CAN BE ARRANGED, HAVE DIME BRADY OBSERVE DOTTIE UNDERHILL TO 

DETERMINE IF SHE IS IDENTICAL WITH THE DOTTIER FORMERLY EMPLOYED) AT 

PETE’S BAR, SINCE UNDERHILL DENIED SHE EVER WORKED THERE.

ATLANTA SHOULD CONDUCT INVESTIGATION INTO THE BACKGROUND

OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY TO ATTEMPT? TO RESOLVE THE ALLEGATION 

BY THE POWELLS THAT HE INTRODUCED THE UNSUB TO THEM IN THE 

BAR. IDENTIFY AND INTERVIEW HIS RELATIVES, ASSOCIATES, 

INCLUDING ANY "COUNTRY AND WESTERN SINGER" ASSOCIATES. 

PARTICULARLY DETERMINE JEF GODFREY EVER KNOWN TO ASSOCIATE 

WITH A RALPH AND ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY AND UTHRVEWW RALPH. 

VERIFY GODFIRY’S PRESENCE IN ATLANTA AT TIME OF ALLEGED 

MEETING. CRD STATED GODFREY'S ATTORNEY SHOULD NOT BE 

CONTACTED AT THIS TIME.

ATLANTA INTERVIEW JACKIE POWELl 4J63 CANDY LANE, DECATUR, 

GEORGIA, WIFE OF CLAUDE POWELL, JR., FOR ANY KNOWLEDGE 

OF THIES INCIDENT, INCLUDNGG WHETHER CLAUDES POWELL, JR., EVER 

TOLD HER ABOUT THIES ALLEGED PAYMENT RFFIR.
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FAGS FOUR (44-3886))

ATLANTA AND ED PASO SHOULD SHOW THE ARTIST'S CONCEPTION 

OF RALPH (LUU) IU A SPREAD TO ALL PERTINENT WITNESSES.

' ATLANTA REINTERVERW DOROTHY DAVIS RE REMEMBERING ,

WHETHER HER HUSBAND EVER TOLD HER OF ANYONE COMING TOTO BAR 

WITH LARGE AMOUNT OF MONEY, OR IF SHE HAS ANY KNOTLEDGE OF 

THIS INCIDHTT? SHOW ON AN ATLANTA CITYMAP LOCATION OF PETE'S 

BAR IN COMPARISON TO WHERE JAMES EARL RAY HAD STAYED IN 
ATLANTIA. *

, THE CRD IS ADVISING THE USAS AT ATLANTA AND MEMPHIS 

OF THE INSTITUTLON OF THE INVESTIGATION RE THE POWELL 

.ALLEGATKNI. CRD, HOWEVER, REQUESTED THAT YOU DO NOT 

' DISSEMINATE ANY INFORMATION TO THE USAS. IF THE USAS 

HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, ADVISE THEM TO CONTACT THE CRD DIRECT*

CRD STATED THE EDI SHOULD NOT COMMUTE TO ANY INQUIRIES 

FROM THE NEWS MEDIA CONCERNING THIS INVESTIGATION AND ANY SUCH 

INQUIRIES SHOULD BE REFERRED TO THE CRD. ~

ATLANTA SHOULD COORDINATE ALL ASPECTS OF THIS 

INVESTIGATION TO RESOLVE THE POWELL ALLEGATION. HANDLE ANY 

-ADDITIONAL OBVIOUS AND LOGICAL LEADS DEVELOPED AND IF ANY 

QUESTION ARISES RE COVERING ANY ADDITIONAL LEAD, PROMPTLY 

.CONTACT FBIHQ.
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PAGE FIVE (44-3886])

PROMPTLY CONDUCT THIS INVESTIGATION AND SUTEL 

SUMMARY ON A DAILY BASIS UNTIL THIES INVESTIGATION 

IS COMPLETED. HANDLE ANY LEADS OUT OF YOUR 

DIVISION BY-TELETYPE. HANDLE PURSUANT TO SECTION 27, 

VOLUME II, MANUAL OF INSTRUCnONS.

END

NOTE: See Peelman to Gallgher memorandum, sarnie date, 
same caption.
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Civil Rights Division
2/3/76

ATTENTION: ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER ’KING, JR

my 2/2/76

^/HWH

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO....
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NOTE: Reference is made to a conversation between 
Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy and 

SA H. N. Helterhoff on 2/2/76 wherein Mr. Murphy 
•'requested the foUowing investigation:

Atlanta and E1 Paso should thoroughly review the 
idterveeos of the Powwlls noting the diferennces in each of 
their versions and rnintevzeoo the Powolls to further 
resolve all details of this alleged meeting in the bar. 
Determine when and how many times they talked with each other 
about this aHeged meeting since its occurrence. Determine 
from them how it can be verified that they were in Atlanta 
at the time of .the aHeged meeting and conduct any 
independent investigatinn to verify they were actually 
in Atlanta at the time of the meeting. Have each of the 
Powwlls prepare a diagrm of the interior of Pete’s Bar, 
including the booth where each participant of the aUgged 
meeting was seated. Determine foom each if the unsub (Ralph 
LNU) had any type of an accent. El Paso question Claude 
speeifically re polygraph indicating he has possible 
knowledge regarding the unidennified person.

E1 Paso should show the artist’s conception of 
Ralph (LNU) (the final, as prepared by Loon Owen Powonl) to 
Claude Powonl,. Jr., Jin a spread of photographs. Ei Paso 
should also idterveeo co-workers of Claude Powonl, Jr., to 
determine if he has talked about this aHeged meting. El Paso will 
re-check records of Scottish Inn for record of any outgoing 
calls made by Claude Powonl, Jr.

Atlanta should ascertain if any records are in existence 
to establish identity of all fomer employees of Pete's Bar 
and iiterveeo them for any knowledge of this incident and 
attempt to identify Ralph (LNU).

Atlanta should also idennify and intev/eww all 
known former customers of Pete's Bar noting that Diane Brady, 
who operates "the office" bar, stated a lot of the customers 
are still around and frequent her bar, “the office.” 
Make further attempts to identify and interveww "Duke.,’’ 
Atlanta should make further efforts to locate and intervnoo 
"Dotte," a .former employee of Bette’s Bar. If .necessary., 
if it can be arranged, have Diane Brady observe Dottie )ndenhhll 
to determine if she is identical with the Dottie formerly 
employed at Pete's Bur, since Undderhll denied she ever worked 
there.

2
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Atlanta should conduct investigation into the 
background of Arnold Ray Godfrey to attempt t:o resolve the 
allegation by the Powells that he inrodduced the unsub to them 
in the bar. Identify and interview his relatives, associates, 
including any "country and western singer" associates. 
Particularly determine if Go^rey vivr known to associate 
with a Ralph and attempt to identify and iotervvew Ralph.
Veeify Godfrey's presence in Atlanta at time of alegged 
meeting.. Mr. Murphy stated Goodrey's attorney should not be 
contacted at this time.

Atlanta inVeivVew Jackie Powee!, 4163 Canby Lane, Decatur, 
Georgia, wife of Claude PowwVI, Jr., for any knowledge 
of this incident, including whether Claude PoweVl, Jr.., ever 
told her about this aHeged payment offer.

Atlanta and El Paso should show the artist's conceptoon 
of Ralph (INU) in a spread to ail pvrttnvot witnesses.

Atlanta rvinterview Dorothy Davis re remembering 
whether her husband ever tol.d her of aoyoov coming into bar 
with large amount of money, or if she has any knowledge of 
this incident; show on an Atlanta city map locrtOoo of Pete’s 
Bar jin comparison• to where James Earl Ray had stayed in 
Atlanta.

Mr. Murphy stated he is advising the USAs at 
Atlanta and Memphis of the institutonn of the invvstigatOon 
re the PowwVI allegation. ,

Mr. Murphy also stated that no informatoon should be 
disseminated to the USAs. Mr. Murphy stated that the FBI 
should not . comm too any inquiries from the news media conceding 
this itvvstigatOon and any such inquiries should be refereed 
to the CRD. - ,

3
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Civil Rights DWion
February 2,1976 

ATTN: ROBERTA. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

B. x HNHrmlr

1
NOTE: Enciowd is a copy if a teletype from AtWa dated 1/30/76.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NR025 AT PLAIN ■ .

9:17 PM MITEL ^30-7i HLF

IO: - DIRECTOR, FBI (4 4-3886 0 (80-5 -2)
EL PASO (4 4-92^) (AM)

SAN/ANTONO (44-1242) (AM)

' ; ■ MEMPHIS (AM)

FROM: ATLANTA (4 4-2 3 860 (94-4 81) (P)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MUR-KIN.

ON JANUARY 29, D76, AT 7:45 PM, LEON OWEN POWELL, 

AFTER EXECUTING FD ;32e’1CPOLW FOW, UFFORDED-

POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION IN ATLANTA OFFICE OFFBI. ASSISTING IN 

Collateral interview was sa august w. bulfer. powell during 
PRE-OlYggRAHH INTERVIEW FURNISHED $UBSIANALLY SAME 

INFORMATION as in previous -INTERVIEWS. WITH-exception to . 

INFORMATION CONCERNING MONEY OFFERED Bl GODFREY, POWELL. 

ACCORDING TO HIS RE^U-ECION, STATED GODFREY NEVER MENTIONED 

THE-AMOUNT-'OF MONEY TO BE PAID BUT INDICATED HE STATE:D’HE ,

WAS LOOKING FOR SOMEONE WHO WAS .INTERESTED II MAKING "Bi 

MONEY." ALSO, GODFREY INDICATED "BUG MONEY” WOULD BE PAULFOP 

killing Martin luthIr king. powEll prEvi:fUsll Stated Godfrey 

end page one . . '

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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PAGE TWO, AT 44-23.86 7

MADE STATEMENT FITTY THOUSAND DOLLAR BE PAW. HOWEVER,

WHEN GOING OVER POLYGRAPH QUESTION'S TO BE ASKED OF HIM, HE 

REQUESTED THAT THE AMOUNT BE DELETED FROM QUESTION AND WORDS 

"BIG-MONEY" \BEESUBSTITITED,W FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS. 

ACCORDING TO POWELL, THE CONVERSATION WITH GODFREY CAME ABOUT 

WHLE They ’ were SITTING IN ^ BAR DURING FALL OF 1967 • 

AND CONVERSATION WAS CONCERNING MARTIN LUTHER KING’S

ACTIVITIES AT WHICH TIME SOMEONE STATED KING SHOULD BL KILLED ; ‘ 

AND POWELLS BROTHER-!, CLAUDE POWELL, MADE STATEMENT TO THE 

EFFECT HE; WOULD KILL HIM FOR THE RIGHT AMOUNT OF MONEY. POWELL 

ADVISED A COUPLE OF DAYS AFTER THE INITIAL CONVERSATOON WITH 

GODFREY WHILE THEY WERE IN ^ BAR, A WK ITE MALE . ENTERED- 

THE BAR INQUimGG ABOUT 'THE POWELLS, AFTER LOCATING THEM, 

HL STATED HL CAME TO TALK TO THEM CONCERNING A MATTER THAT ' .

HAD PREVIOUSLY BLENDS^^ AFTER THEY ACKNOWLEDGE IN THE. 

■ AFFWATIVE THAT THEY KNEW WHY HL WAS THERE. THE W HE MALE, 

WHOM POWELL IDENTIFIED AS RALPH, THEN ASKED IF THEY WERE READY 

TO GO THROUGH WITH IT. POWELL STATED THIS WHITE MALL NEVER 

END -PAGE? TWO;. ' : ■ . ''

i
I
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PAGE THREE, AT 44-23-86 -

MENT 10MED THE KILL NG OF KING OR DISCUSSED HOW THE KILLING 

WOULD TAKE PLACE BUT OILY D. ISPLAYED A SMALL BRIEFCASE WHICH ' .

CONTAINED A LARGE AMOUNT OF MONEY. ' ONE QUESTION ON THE ■ ■

POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION WAS "DID RALPH SAY HE HAD $25',03O IN • J

THE BRIEFCASE?" HOWEVER, .POWELL STAINED RALPH; NEVER INDICATED ' ,

THE EXACT AMOUNT, ONLY STATUS HE .HAD- "TWEENY •FIVE% POWELL, 

WHEN QUESnONED AS TO WHETHER HE MEA I TWEITY'^ITVL HUNDRED > . ‘

OF TVOTY-nVE THOUSAND, STATED.-RALPH NEVER DID STATE THE

AMOUNT BUT HE REALIZED THAT THAT MUCH MONEY NTHAT SIZE <

BRIE-FCA6E WOULD HAVE TO BE AT LEAST TWgNTY7Fm THOU^^ DOLLARS,

RALPH ALSO MADE STATEMENT THAT THERE WOULD''-BE "FIFTY MORE” WHEN

MARTIN LITHO KING'WAS BURIED. HOWEVER, WHEN HE QUESTmED - , • ’ '

THEM AS TO WHETHER OR NOT THEY WOULD GO THROUGH WITH IT, CLAUDE .
. 3 3^3 33 33. . 3 -3 3 • ■ : , • / , > 3 3 33 33 3 . i

POWELL ,STAT$^ HAVE TO THINK ABOUT IT AT WHICH TIME A

RALPH DEPARTED THE BAR STAT NG THAT IF THEY HAD NOT MADE UP .

THEIR NI DS BY THAT TIME, HE COULD NOT . D-O BUSnLSS WITH THEM.

POWELL-WAS AFFORDED FOUR SEPARATE LXAMIIATOI?SS, THE FIRST 

BEING A CARD TEST WHERE POWELL VEWWED THREE DIFFERENT CARDS . . t

,ENID PAGE THREE ■■ ‘ * :' A* ' ‘A, < - , ’
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PAGE FOUR, AT 44-2386

OF DIFFERENT COLORS BUT WAS ADVISED TO DELIBERATELY LIE TO THE 

COLOR OF TWO OF THESE CARDS IT. WAS NOTED THE RESULTS OF THS 

EXAMINAT ION IND. JCATED NO SIGNIFCWT REACTION TO THESE QUEST IONS 

AND THIS TEST WAS INCONCLUSIVE, .

' EXAMINATIONS TWO, KREE AND FOUR, ALL CONTAINING RELEVANT, 

IRRELEVANT AND CONTROL QUESTIONS,- BE RELEVANT QUESTIONS , _

CONCERNING STATEMENTS MADE BY GODFREY AND CONTACT BY RALPH, WERE 

ALSO INCONCLUSIVE IT THAT POWELL DID NOT.REACT SIGNIFICANTLY 

TO ANY One OF THESE QUESTIONS. POWELL DID REACT TO TWO

;QUESTIONS CONCERTING GODFREY, PARTICULARLY THE .QUESTIONS, 

"DID. GODFREY EVER ASK YOU IF JOU WERE INTERESTED II MAKING^. J J 

BIC MONEY?” AND ’DID GODFREY TELL YOU THE JIG MONEY WASH KILL 

MARTIN UOER KING?" BE REACTION INDICATED ON THE CHART WAS 

NOT SIGNIFICANTLY STRONG ENOUGH TO -DRAW A CONCLUSION AS TO ' 

DECEPTION AID IT IS POSSIBLE THIS REACTION COULD BE ATTRIBCTABLE 

TO'POWEEL’S CHANGING HIS STORY FROM THE ORIGINAL INTERVIEW J 

OF GODFREY MAKING THE STATEMENT CONCERNI?G -^.WjO NOW; 

STATING "UG MONEY." 

END PAGE FOUR '
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PAGE FIVE, AT 44-23E6
DURING THE POLYGRAPH’EXAMINATION^ APPEARED TO HAVE ’ '

DIFFICULTY BREATHING AID THE UPPER PNEUMOGRAPH HAD TO BE ■

CONTINUALLY ADJUSTED; BY THE EXAMINER* POWELL DID NOT APPEAR ' ' L

OVERLY NERVOUS, DID NOT DISPLAY ANY OUTWARD SIGN OF EMOTION., 

BUT .DM STATE. ALL WIG THE POLYGRAPH THAT HE WAS VERY :

.NERVOUS CONCERNING' THIS WHOLE MATTER AND THAT HE HAD A HARD

TIME BREATH^ PARTICULARLY AS THE POLYGRAPH ■ .

EXAMINAHON PROGRESSED. WHEN' QUEST PINED' CONCERNING RESPONSES. M ■ 

HD ICATED ON THE CHART, POWELL WOULD. ONLY STATE THAT HE WAS 

TELL NIG THE TRUTH AND THAT HE TOLD. ALL THAti HE KNEW AND

COULD RECALL CONCERN NG TH IS INCIDENT. POWELL HD CCMED HE 

HAD A HIGH SCHOOL EQUIVALENCY DECREE, HOWEVER, He APPEARED <

TO. BE OF L IM TIED INTELLIGENCE, AND APPEARED TO BE MUCH OLDER - 

THAN FORTY YEARS OF AGE. DURING QUEST ION ING, HE FITTED ■
GS • N ;G. D •' G

TO DOW A LOT OF BEER DRINKING, OWEVER, DENIED DRIN^ N ,

AEYT'HTNG-DU^ , > x

A REVIEW OF ^ RESPONDED ; “ - . . p

.GENERALLY IN THE SAME MANNER TO ALL'^QUESTIONS ASKED WITH NO J

SIGNIFCCAiT RESPONSE TO ANY INDIVIDUAL QUESTOOM WHEREBY A 1 

End page five
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PAGE SIX, AT 44-2386

CONCLUSION COULD BE DRAWN AS TO HIS BEING TR-UTHm, OR

UNTRUTHFUL. THEREFORE, THESE POLYGRAPH' EXAMINAT UNS WERE -

DETERMINED TO BE lNCINILuSm . ' ■ '

END. . '-

PLS ACK FOR TWO

DLA FBIHQ ' , ; ; ‘

ACK FOR TWO . ' \ ’

I
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FEDERAL BlA OF ««*'“""*' A

communWions section W
jA^2®(

tELEtYpE I '

27-76 LMM

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861)

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURK IN,

RE ATLANTA NITEL to the bureau, JANUARY 20, 1976.

RECONTACT WITH LEON POWELL'S RELATIVES DETERMIN’D!) THAT POWELL 

HAS NOW MOVED TO THE CROOK'S CORNER KOONING HOUSE LOCATED IN THE 

VICTSm OF ALSTON STREET AND CANDLER ROAD IN ATLANTA, GEORGIA. 

POWELLS RELATIVE'S FURTHER ADVISED THAT POWELL DOES NOT HAVE A 

PHONE AT THAT ADDRESS AND ATTESTS TO LOCATE HIM HAVE BEEN NEGATIVE, 

ATLANTA WILL LOCATE POWELL AND MAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO HAVE 

HIM APPEAR AND TAKE A POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION DURING THE WEEK OF 

FEBRUARY 2, 197,6.

UACH, ATLANTA WILL SUBMIT NO FURTHER TELETYPES IN THIS MATTER 

UNTIL POWELL IS POLYGRAPHED.

POWELL BROTHERS, LEON AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONST DREED

potentially dangerous. <

. END. • L 

HOLD ‘ ;

carbon COPY do not FLE
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3-561 (Rev. 2-20-74)

Transmit in__________________  Via^UECOEBR--------------------------------.-------- ——_
v(Type in plaintext, or code? (Preeeaerce)

TO: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386)  1/23/76
, ( (Dat?)

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re urtelcall of 1/22/76 and urteletype dated 1/22/76______________

1. ITEMS ENCLOSED PREPARED BY EXHIBITS SECTION, ADMINSTFATIVE DIVISION:

....One revised artist*s♦ conception drawing---------- :---------------- ------------

2. ACTION TOBE TAKEN: ,
A. Have witnesses) view item(s) for evaluation.
B. If modification is necessary, submit additional infornattonn and any pertinent com­

ments of witresss(ss) to Exhibits Sectoral, Administrative Divi8oal.

C. When likeness is approved by witnesses) any extra copies needed! should be made or
obtained locally. If local copying facilities are not available additional copies may be 
requested from Exhibits Sectoral.

D. As the case progresses, advise Exhibite Sectoon re use and effectiveness of item(s) 
as investigative aid(s). Upon apprehensoon of subject(s), submit arrest photographssS).

Enci Three photocopies of drawhig also being sent to you by routing
slip.

not type ■ ts
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X 1> General InvesHgatUve Divisoon (Mr. HelterhofS) (Enc.) (Sent Direct)

GPN/ml 
(3)

MAIL ROOM CD TELETYPE UNIT O
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BUR 44-358881 AT 44-2386
1-23-78

RALPH (Last Namie Unknown) 
as described by LEON OWEN POWELL
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ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION. ATTENTION EXHIBITS SECTION. ( 
. N

MJRKIN. . 1 v

RE BUREAU TELCALL TO ATLANTA, JANUARY 22, 1976 ^^^^^^^. ^

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE BUREAU, LEON OWEN POWELL ADVISED 

THAT THE ARTISTS CONCEPT ON SHOULD BE CHANGED TO ELIMINATE SOME 

OF THE GRAY AROUND TEMPLES AND THE FACE SHOULD BE MADE SHORTER. 

POWELL STATED ONLY SPECKS OF GRAY SHOULD APPEAR ON TEMPLES 

AND THE FACE JIN THE PRESENT ARTISTS CONCEPHON IS A LITTLE 

TOO LONG. POWELL STATED HAS NO IDEA AS TO WHERE EDWARD POWELL 

WORKS OR RESIDES.

INVESTIGATION AT TOCCOA CONTINUING AND REPORT WILL FOLLOW.

POWELL BROTHERS, LEON AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS.

END.

HOLD

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
4S k Di 6
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SRSIE AT PLAIN

, 11:45 PM N1TEL P-22-16 HLF JAN 2n!w

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN.

DIRECTOR

ATLAm (44-2336)
WM

MRS* HEPSIE POWELL AND HUBERT .POWELL, MOTHER ADD BROTHER OF 

; LEON AND CLAUDE POWELL, JR, LOCATED AND INTERVIEWED AT TOCCO A ■ , 

’ SEpmiA* MRS. KEPSH POWELL STATED SHE HAD NO KNOWLEDGE, WHAT­

' , SOEVER OF INCIDENT .AS REPORTED BY LEON .POWELL .TO ATLANTA DIVISION.

*, HUBERF POWELL ADVISED HE WAS CONTACTED BY LEON POWELL AFTER BUREAU 

i ;AGENTS CONTACTED ANOTHER BROTHER,” WENDELL POWELL, BELMONT, NORTH 1

CAROLINA. HUBERT POWELL FURTHER ADVISED THAT LEONI RELATED TO

' 'HIM,. AT THAT TIME, ABOUT” THE INCIDENT* HUBERT POWELL OF THE .

,OPINION LEON POWELL WAS DRUNK DURNS THIS PHONE CALL. HISERT

. POWELL STATED HE HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF JNCDJERT BEFORE THE RECENT

:PHO# CALL. . " , ' ‘

END* ‘ '

.PLS ACK FOR IWO ,

' HOLD FOR FOUR . '

' DLA PBIHQ ' . ■ . ' '

1 ACK FOR TWO . .

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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mr. Gallagher ■ 1/21/76

I - Mr. Callahan
J. 3. Peelman 1 - Mr. Adams

1 - Mr. Gallagher
1 - Mr. O'Comll 

HURKIN \ 1 he Mr. .Beeman
A O - Mr. Heterhoff 
\ 1 — Mr. Moore
> 1 - Mr. WarneH

1 - Kr. Cochran 
(Attn? Kr. Balog)

PURPOSED To advise .of the statue of the invasti^Unn 
recently lnatttne& to resolve an allegation by 

Loon Owen PomH and his brother, Claude PswU, Jr., that 
prior to the assasMnaton of Dr Maltla Luther KU#, Jr., 
they were of feed payment to murder Dr. King.

JACKGROUNDl This case pertains to the assassination of 
Dr. Matin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68.

Jssmes Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and presently is in 
local oonfiement*

You ware advised in previous memoranda that we axe 
conducing aa investigation at the request of the Civil Rights 
Division (CRD), U. S. Department of Justice, to resolve a 
recent all-gatln (made i! January, 1976) by Leon Over PovUl 
and his brother, Claude PowH, Jr., that prior to the 
assassination of Dr. King, they were offered, payment to 
murder Dr. King.

Leon Oven Powil claims he and his brother, Claude 
Pewll., Sr., while in an Atlantia bar in October - November, 1967, 
were, approached by a mutual frewd, Ray Godfrey, who asked 
the PowU» if they were interested in mating $50,300. Gdfrey 
told them he would put them in contact with an individual 
who would pay them to murder King. Approximately one weak 
later at the same bar, the Povslls we.ee approached by an 
individual named Haigh (lost name unknown), who said "I guess 
you know why Im hee" and subsequently opened his breoca^ 
displaying what he said was $25,000. Hovel said they told Ralph 
they needed time to think it over. Ralph replied *if your mind 
is not made up bow, I can't do business with you** PovsU said 
44-34961

HNSbap (10) CONTINUED - OVER
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Menwranwlim to Mr. Gallagher 
RE: MURKIN

Ralph never said the money being offered vas to kill Klug. 
PowH states neither he nor hie brother were involved 
in the murder of King.

Claude PovU, Jr., was ln.lervloeed and although he 
also claims a payment offer was made to kill King, his account 
differ# somewhat fom that of Leon Owen Pow!l. Claude Fean, Jr., 
states that three or four weeks prior to the murder of King# he 
and his brother, Leon, were seated in a booth in Pate's Bar 
in Atlanta. Rag Godfrey, a frUnd of Leon's, jened them in their 
booth and engaged in conversation with Leon. Claude paid no 
particular attention to what they were talking about. Godfrey 
then left the booth and approximately ten to fifm adauteM 
later, an unknown subject (unsub), a white rale, toned them 
U their booth and paused an expmasivaWUokUg brifMse on the 
tabla. The unsub told them he wasted them to kill King and 
would pay $25,000 now and $25,m when the job was dona. 
The unsub then opened his brfMsn, which was full of wrapped 
currency, Claude stated he was shocked,, assumed? it was some 
sort of a joke and he ignored the unsub. The unsafe than 
closed bls brlsreasl and departed.

Ray Godfrey has been fully identifed as Arnold Ray 
Godfrey and has advised that he did not talk with either of 
the Poweis re the assaroinaton of King nor aid he intodduce 
anyone to- them re the asssssinatlrn of King. No denied ail 
knowledge of any assassination plot re King.

The CRD requested! that Bureau polygraph 
examinations be affoKdM to the Powlls and to Godfrey 
to attempt to resolve this allegation.

DETAILS i Leon Oven Femd was scheduled to appear at 
our Atlanta office on 1/19/76 to submit to a 

polygraph lxawination. On 1/19/76, PmU telephonieslly 
contacted the Atlanta Office advising he was sick and desired 
to postpone the polygraph exami®atin until the week of 
January 26, 1976. Powel was tentatively rescheduled to 
take the polygraph on 1/26/76 or 1/27/76.

2 CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. GUlaghar
RE: MURKIN

On 1/19/76, Claude PmwH, Jr., was afforded a Bureau 
polygraph examination at Midland, Texas. The polygraph 
examae# concluded that Claude PowH’s response to certain 
questions indicated ha is "truthtelUg** in stating someone did, 
in fact, offer hm and his brother $50,000 to kill Dr. King. 
Claude Powli’s response to another question and his reactions 
HHw^ing the answer indicate he has possible knowledge regarding 
the unidenified person who made the payment offer.

When Arnold Ray Godrey was intervewed on 1/13/776, 
and denied any Involvement in this matter, he agreed to submit 
to a polygraph. When he was contacted on 1/16/76, however# 
Godfrey stated *1 an innocent* and then advised he did not wish 
to take any polygraph examination and did not wish to talk 
to the FIX any further. He stated if the FBI needs 
any further infomatitm, they should contact his attorney.

The results of our investigation have been closely 
coordinated with the CRD. On 1/20/76, Mr. Robert A. Murphy, 
Chef, Criminal Section# CRD, stated he desired to know the 
results of the polygraph examination of Loon Owen Pow»H 
(tentatively scheduled for 1/2« or 1/27/76) before mating a 
determinatio® as to whether Godfrey’s attorney should be 
contacted concerning his polygram examnation, and before 
making a determiuatil»n as to what additional investigation 
should be conducted to resolve this aleg*tiUn•

ACTION For formation. You will be advised of any pertinent 
developments.

3
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t t „ January 21, 1976
Civil Rights Division ATTN: MR, ROBERTA. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF 
DR. MART’IN LUTHER KJN'G, JR.

my January 16, 1976

B. x HNHmr

NOTE* Enclosed are copies of Atlanta teletypes dated 1/16/76, 1/19/76, and 
l/20/76, and a copy of a San Antony teletype dated 1/20/76.

« u Refers®1?® 18 made to conversation between .Departmental Attorns
Robera^AAMUrPhyandSAHa N* Helterhoff re the status of this .investigation. 
On1/20/76 Mr* Murphy stated he desired to know of the results of the 
P01gra/7^l^am1natOn,?f Leoj^wenPow^!1 (tentatively scheduled for 1/26/76 
or y27/76) before making adetermnaltinn‘as to whether Arnold Ray Godfrey's

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division

attorney should be contacted concerning his polygraph examinatton and 
before making a determination as to what additional investigation should 
be conducted to resolve this allegation. ■

2
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF inYLSTliWTIlON - ; >

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

JAN 201976 ;

TELETYPE.

t lpp

MEMPHIS 

(RUC)

NR007 SA PLAIN 

10XBPM NULL JANUARY 20, 1976 

TO DIRECTOR- (44-08861)

ATLANTA (44-2386)

EL PASO (44-920)

FROM SAI ANTONIO (44-1242)

MURKIN.

RLBUTEL TO ATLANTA, JANUARY 0,1976, AUTHORIZING REINTERVLWW 

OF CLAUDE POWELL, JR, WITH USE OF POLYGRAPH.

ON JAVARY 19, 1976, At 8:15 Port*, CLAUDE POWWEL, JR., 

AFFORDED POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION at MIDLAND, TEXAS, BY SA LOREN K. 

LEE (SAN ANTONIO) WHO WAS UNASSISTED II COLL-ATERLL INTERVIEW.

POWELLS "YES" RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS, "DID SOMEONE OFFER 

YOU AND LEON $50 0000 TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.?" AND 

"DID SOMEONE ASK YOU To KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.?" WERE 

lTSS than RESPONSES TO CONTROL QUESTION, INDICATING POWELL IS 

TRuTHTELLING IN STATING SOMEOIIl. DID, IN FACT, OFFER HIM AND HIS 

BROTHER $50,000 TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. POWELL'S "NO" 

RESPONSE TO QUESTION, "DO YOU KNOW WHO ASKED YOU AID LEON TO 

KILL MARTIN LuTHER KING, JR.?" AND HIS REACTIONS FOLLOWING THE 

answer indicate POSSIBLE KNOWLEDGE regarding unidentified person 
Menu need in above questions.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE 2 SA 44-242

SUBJECT POWELL WAS LEFT WITH IMPRESSION THAT RESULTS 

OF POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION WERE UNCLEAR. AND THAT STROHS ■, ; 

'Possibility existed wherein fbi would request additional

TEST IN IMMEDIATE FUTURE. RESULTS OF TEST WeRE NOT DISCUSSED

IN ant way with powell nor was interrogation effected* 
bureau requested to furnish copy of this communication 

1:0 bureau file 80-5. . . ,
E ND........... ‘ .
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i^JL ^^r.J 1*1 I O'-iiMUA i 

COMMWWATiONS SECTION

JAW)!^;

NR009 AT PLATH

2:40 PM KIEL p-20-76 LMM

; TO: r DIRECTOR (44-38861) ’
, MEMPHIS .

, EL PASiO (44-920) '

FROM* ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN. .

RE ATLANTA NITEL TO THE BUREAU, JANUARY 19 1976. * '

'LEON OWEN POWELL WAS SCHEDULED TO APPEAR IN THE ATLANTA OFFICE 

1 OF THE FBI TO TAKE A POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION SOMETIME BETWEEN 3:00 PM

and 7:00 PM ON JANUARY 19, 1976. APPROXIMATELY 7:00 PM, POWELL 

TELEPHON1CALLY CONTACTED THE ATLANTA OFFICE, ADVISING HE WAS “SICK* 

AND THAT HE DESIRED TO POSTPONE THE POLYGRAPH EXAM UNTIL THE WEEK 

OF JANUARY 26 THROUGH 30,'1976.

POWELL WAS TENTATIVELY RESCHEDULED TO TAKE THE POLYGRAPH EXAM 

ON JANUARY 26 OR JANUARY 27, 1976. , ,

UA^B, ATLANTA DIVISION WILL SUBMIT NO FURTHER TELETYPES IN 

THIS MATTER UNTIL POwELL IS POLYGRAPHED. ’

POWELL BROTHERS, LEON AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONS1DERDD 

potentially DANGEROUS. 

END. ■ - ,

CMB ACK FB1HQ TU
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FEDERAL 6130^

COMMUtMWIS SECTION

(44-3886p

(44-920)
(44-2386) (P)

TO: DIRECTOR, FB 

SAC, MEMPHIS 

SAC, EL PASO 

FROM SAC, ATLANTA 

MURKIN

RE ATLANTA HTEL TO THE BUREAU DATED JANUARY 16, 1976.

ON JANUARY 16, 1976, A. RAY GODFREY WAS CONTACTED CONCERNING 

HIS WILLINGNESS TO SUBMIT TO A POLYGRAPH,EXAMINE AT THE ATLANTA 

OFFICE OF THE FBI AT WHICH TIME GODFREY STATED "I Al INNOCENT” 

AND HE THEN ADVISED that HE DID NOT WISH TO TAKE ANY POLYGRAPH 

examine and he stated he did not wish to talk TO THE fbi any 

FURTHER AND IF THE FBI NEEDS ANY FURTHER INFORMATION THEY , 

SHOULD CONTACT HIS ATTORNEY, JACK V. DORSEY, AT TELEPHONE 

NUMBERS 633-9607 OR 934-8921^

ON THE SAME date, LEON Owen POWELL advised that he is 
WILLIGG TO TAKE A POLYGRAPH EXAMINE AND STATED THAT HE WOULD 

BE AT THE ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI SOMETIME BETWEEN 3:00 AND 

7:00 P.M. ON JANUARY 19, ^976, FOR THE POLYGRAPH EXAMINE. ,

UACB, ATLANTA DIVISION WILL NOT CONTACT ARNOLD RAY GODFREY 

any further or his attorney, jack v. dorsey. ,
end of page number one ' . ,

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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page number two .

‘ AT 44-2386

POWELL BROTHERS LEON AND CLAUDE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

' POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS# ,.

END

* CMB FBIHQ CLR TU
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* ’ ' * ’ • FEDERAL. BUREAU °F ^EST^^S 1

, . COMMUNICATIONS .section ’ ■
O17W/.

’ TELETYPE

NR012 ME PLAIN , ,

11:50 PMNITLL JANUARY 16, 1976 JMB .

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38<6>l> ’

ATLANTA (44-2386)

EL PASO (44-920) . - .

from: Memphis, w-ps?) <p> , •
murein •

INDUES OF THE MEMPHIS uFFUE CONTAIN NOTHIN WHICH 

WOULD LINK Claude POWELL, leot puweel, ray g oofr e y , LR ANY 

OF THE .POwaL RLLATIESS TO THE MURKIN INVESTIGATION.

NO FURTHER ACTION bEiG'TAKEN AT MEMPHIS.

’ . END ■ ‘ 1 !

PLS HOLD , ‘

.CARBON COPT DO NOT FILE
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A FEDERAL BUREAU OFW^^ £

comO^0^^

MUR KN.

J RE- ATLANTA TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, JANUARY 15, 1:976. .

ON INSTANT DATE, DOTTIE UNDERHILL, WAITRESS AT MC KINNIN*S 

RESTAURANT, MORELAND AVENUE, ADVISED SHE HAS NEVER.,WORKED AT ANY 

OTHER' ESTABLISMENT on MORELAND'AVENUE. SHE HAS NEVER BEEN : 

EMPLOYED AI any' LOUNGE CALLED "-PETE'S PLACE”, NOR IS SHE FAMILIAR 

WITH .-THE'NAME PETE DAVIS. DAVID MC KINNIN, SON OF IW'feR, ADVISED 

HIS FATHER'HAS EMPLOYED NUNERIUS WAITRESSES., SOME OF W OM EVEN 

SUPPLY-PHONY NAMES. HE HAS WORKED FOR HIS S FATHER FOR THE LAST 

EIGHTEEN YEAR'S. ME CANNOT RECALL ANY OTHER WAITRESS NAMED "DOTTIE* 

OTHER THAN/ THE ONE WHO IS EMPLOYED NOW.

ATLANTA. WILL, ASAP, MAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO HAVE A. RAY GODFREY 

AND'LEIN POWELL AFFORDED. POLYGRAPH 'EXAMINATION.

POWELL BROTHERS, LEIN AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS.

,PLS HOLO r - • J. ’ v .

CARBON copy DO NOT -'E
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federal bureau of »gaato
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

NR 804 EP PLAIN /

4 555PM URGENT JftNUlRY 16, 1976 SMC 

TO DOCTOR^(44-38861) SAN ANTONIO

FROM EL PASO (44-920) (P)

MURKIN* . .

RE BUREAU TELETYPE TO EL PASO, JANUARY 1976, AND

MIDLAND RESIDENT AGENCY TELERHONE CALL to san ANIOOIO, 

JANUARY 16, 1876. /

polygraph EXAMINATION For CLAUDE POWXL, JR,, 

COORDINATED WITH SA LOREN K. LEE, SAO ANTONIO DIVISION-, 

FOR JANUARY 19, 1976, 81W.No MIDLAND, TEXAS# NECESSARY 

WAIVER FOR POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION OBTAINED FROM POWELL.

EL PASiO WILL SUIEL RESULTS OF THE POLYGRAPH .EXAMINATION, 

ATLANTA (44-2386) AND MEMPHIS ADVISED AIRMAIL* 

END.MS 

EMS FBIHQ . -
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Civil Rights Division
ATTENTION:

assassination OF '
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

my

xx^^^lt^ .

K
4 SEE MOT’S PA.GE TWO...

1

1/X6/76
MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

1/14/76 ■

s
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NOTEs Reference its made to conversatiens between Departmental 
Attorney Robert A. .Murphy and SA H. N. Helterhoff

re the status if this investigation. Enclosed are copies 
if Atlanta teletypes, both dated 1/15/76, and a copy of a 
Chhalotte teletype dated 1/14/76. Also enclosed is an FBI 
Identification Record for Arnold Ray Godfrey.

2
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. .UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE h-14-76 807

•
 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ,. 7

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION ■ 5
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

. None Assigned _
The following FB record, NUMBER / i$ furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY,
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. 
W_HERE DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE OR DISPOSITION IS 
DESIRED, COMMUNICAEE WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRI6TTOR OF 
FINGIRPRITSS NAME AND NUMERR ARRRSTRO OR 

OBCBIV£0
* CHARGE DSPosmoN

PD Forest Park 
GA

■ S?DCO5OlfOO fs^rri;’; nfjn 
! ,'"1,-),‘r''w’:'"'",if‘' fs indexr

'4. n» n, v*UJ CwtrCviJU t^ 
i^Z^: H v,ta y;y ire te;

Arnold Ray -
Godfrey 
1311.0

•

3-7-64 /• 

k

• D/C drunk 
D/C cursing 
driving wrong, 
side of road 
suspicion poss 
dangerous drugs
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;. .. ' ' '
a FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE .^L: 807 MLH ,P IDENTIFICATION DIVISION ®

WASHINGTTON.D.C. 20537

The following information from FBI record, NUMBER a . j
is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY’. None Assigned

Descriptinn and Related Data: ARNOLD RAY GODFREY

Race: W ’

Sex: M •

Height: 74"
Weight: 184 ’

Hair: Brn

Eyes: Brn

Date and p|ace of Birth: 6-11-30 Cooperhill TN

Scars and Marks: Scar R/F arm 2"

Address: In 1964 569 Greham Ave Atlanta GA

Occupation: ConstructPon

^2;:;^^

in t il r n rr,;1 ;e' s indexed

theA's'^cO 
iu>./d„,aJj ;n who,m y

Socisd Security Number: Unknown
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PAGE, TWO (44-2386) .

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL . LOCATE AND INTERVIEW "DOTTIE”

AT MC KINNONS RESTAURANT. ,

POWELL BROTHERS;, LEON AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE ’CONSIDERED

POTENTALLY DANGEROUS.

PLS HOLD
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R002 AT PLAIN

12:00 AM URGENT^!-15-76 HLF

SAC, EL PASO

MURKIN.

RE AT TEL TO BU, JAN. 13, 1976.

ON INSTANT DATE, DIANE BRADY, WHITE FEMALE, DOB AUG.

22, 1942, POB ATLANTA, GA., CURRENT OWNER OF THE OFFICE LOUNGE, 

INTERVIEW AND ADVISED SHE IS QUITE CERTAIN THAT IN 1967 

^HE WAS EMPLOYED AS A CARHOP AND BARTENDER AT PETE’S PLACE 

^|g^MOREtAD AVE. SHE IS FAMILIAR WITH RAY GODFREY AND AFTER

VIEWING PHOTO OF CLAUDE AND LEON POWELL, WAS FAMILIAR WITH 

BOTH OF THEM. SHE STATED SHE NEVER HEARD ANYONE TALKING 

ABOUT ANY MURDER OF ANY TYPE AT PETE’S PLACE. SHE VAS UNABLE 

TO IDENTIFY ANYONE RESEMBLE ARTIST’S CONCEPTION OF RALPH 

CLUJ). SHE CAN ONLY DESCRIBE ONE INDIVIDUAL WHO CAME INTO) 

PETES PLAICE WHO WAS WELL-DRESSED AND WALKED WITH A LIMP. 

SHE KNEW THE IIDIVIDUAL AS *DUXE% "DUKE” WAS A WHITE MALE, 

APPROXIMATLYY 6, 180 LBS., DARK HAIR, WALKED WITH A LIMP, 

DROVE A LARGE DARK CAR WITH A GWINNETT COUNTY TAG. "DUKE" 

END PAGE ONE ,

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE TWO, AT 44-2638

ALWAYS SEEMED TO HAVE MONEY, IN FACT, GAVE HER $50 TIP. SHE 

CANNOT LOCATE DUKE AT THIS TIME, IN FACT, HAS BEEN TRYING TO 

FIND HIM ON HER OWN. DUKE VERY RARELY WENT INTO BAR, ALWAYS 

GOT HIS BEVERAGES THROUGH THE CARHOPS, DIANE ADVISED ANOTHER 

CARHOP NAMED DOTTIE (LND, WHO SHE THINKS IS CURRENTLY WORKING 

FOR BARBARA’S LOUNGE ON MORELAND AVE, MIGHT BE ABLE T° 

ASSIST IN THE IDENTIFC AATONN OF THE INDIVIDUAL IN THE ARTIST’S 

CONCEPTION IN VIEW OF FACT SHE WAS A LONG-TIME EMPLOYEE OF 

PETE’S PLACE.

LEON POWELL REI ^TERVIEVpD AND SHOWN ARTIST’S CONCEPTION. 

TO THE BEST OF HIS RECOLLECTION, WITH SOME MINOR COSMETIC 

CHANGES, CONCEPTION RESEMBLES IHDIVIDVAL WHO CONTACTED HIM 

RE ASSASSINATION, POWELL IS CERTAIN INDIVDDUAL WHO COHACTED 

HIM KNOWN AS RALPH DID NOT, REPEAT DID NOT, WALK WITH LIMP, 

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA, LOCATE AND INTERVEW DOTTIE ELUX 

■ AID SHOW ARTISTS COHCEEHOH,

END

FLS HOLD
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NRS17 CE CODE

110:003 PM

TO:

FEDESAl BUREAU OFWESTG^

SOHS SECTIONCOMMIT

^1< 197614, 1976 JDC

, FBI (44-3886 0 TELETYPE
NTB (44-2386)

NITEL JANUAR

DIRECT

AT

EL PASO

MEMPHIS

FROM: CHARLOTTE (44-1365)

MURKIN. * ,

RE CHARLOTTE TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, DATED JANUARY 8, 1976.

FLOYCE POWELL BRYSON, ROUTE NUMBER FIVE, BOX 183, 
FRANKLIN, N. Co INTERVIEWED ON JANUARY 14, 1976, AND ADVISED 

AS FOLLOW^:

■ ’LEON AND CLAUDE POWELL ARE BRYSON’S BROTHERS AND ALTHOUGH 

THEY Are both’morally good men they each have a drinkig

1

problem; Neither leon nor claude has ever been associated with 
the ku kLux klau Or any black hate organizations, likewise, 
NEITHER HAs Wr SPOKEN AGAINST MARTIN LUTHER KING.

BRYSON’S BROTHERS HAVE NEVER MENTIONED TO MIR THE ALLEGED 

OFFER TO' KILL KING AND BRYSON QUITE FRANKLY DOES NOT BELIEVE 

THE EVENLEvEr OCCURRED. ALSO, NEITHER POSSESSES THE CAPABILITY 

TO KILL KING. ?

LEON POWELL WAS A KOREAN WAR VETERAN AND WHENEVER HE

PXvan

.. . CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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DRlN’KS/TO EXCESS HE BECOMES DEPRESSED AND OFTEN CALLS MEMBERS 

OF HIS FAMILY* IN THE MIDDLE OF THE NIGHT FOR CONSOLATION. 

LEON OFTEN STATES HE WISHES HE WERE DEAD LIKE THE REST OF 

THE^OYS IN HIS UNHUHO WERE KILLED IN KOREA. BRYSON BELIEVES 

LEON'S1 EXPERIENCES IN KOREA HAVE ADVERSELY AFFECTED HIS MIND.

/Last call’ was Made by lion to bryson several months ago. .

. ' LEONjLAST SEEN BY BRYSON DURING CHRISTMAS, 1975, AND ALL

APPEARED'Ea-L. ' ■ '

■ ; BRYSON PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING LIST OF HER BROTHERS!

'WENDEL. POWELL, BELMONT, N. C.

- 'CLAUDE'POWELL, JR., CHAMBE LANE, DEKATUR, GA.

• ,EDWARD POWELL, SHALLOWFORD, CHAMBLEE, GA.

,HUBERT POWEll, ROUTE THREE, TACOA, GA. 

LEON POWELL.

■ ATLANTA, HANDLE INTERVIEWS OF FAMILY.

TELETYPE FURNISHED EL PASO AND MEMPHIS PER REQUEST.

END. ■

HOLD
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Mr. Gallagher

J. 8. Feelian

HUMIN

1/14/76
1 - Mr. Call .ham
1 - Mr. Adapt#
1 - Mr. ^nagher
1 - Mr. e*Con»H
1 - W. Peel^am
d Mr. kalterhoff
1 - Mr. Moore
1 ~ Mr. Mammal
1 - Mr. Wash
1 - Mr. Cochran

(Attn; Mr. Salog)

PURPOSE To advise of the status of the investigation ' 
inarmed! to resolve an alWaU— by Leon Oven 

Pawn that he and hia brother, Clawla PowU, Jr. were 
offered payment in 1967 to murder Dr. Martin Lather King, Jr.
BACKGROUND: This ease pertains to the •ho.Ung dMtfc of

' Dr. -Martin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. James 
sari Ray pled guilty to this mode and presently is . 
in local coafimnt.. .

You were previously advised in a J. S. Ps®1®- 
aonrandw to Mr. Gallagher, dated 1/6/76, that by 

■teletype, dated 1/5/96, our Atlanta office advised 
of jUftaimatijm fujmi»h®d by one Leon Own Poral! who In 
essence,, claims ba and hs brother, CUo^ Powll, Jr., w*11* _ 
in an Atlanta bar in October • 8ov«l»r, 1967, were apptoochMdl by 
a mutual firend, Ray Godfrey, who asked WB Pwdl# f they 
were interned in malting $59,009- Godfrey told C*1 ne woM. 
pat them in contact with an individual who would pay Hhn1 to 
murder King. Approximately one wk later at the sam bar, Ue 
Powlls vers approached! by an individual named Palph (Last nawa 
unknown), who said •!.sum. you know why Im *•*•* and______  
subsequently opened his briffcaae display!^ what hf s™ was 
$25,000. PowH said they told Halph they needed tin to 
think it over. Ralph replied 'if your ^nd i# not iade up 
sow, I cant do business with you* PowX1 said Ralph never 
said- the money being offered was to kill King. Powll statets 
neither he no his brother were involved in the murder o 
Ring. 2 ’ .

44-38361

BO - bap (11) CONTXIUm - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher 
REx MWRKXN

Leon Owen Fowl! also stated that the only other 
individuals* aware of this mating with Ralph (INC) 
were his former wife, Annie Lois Coupon and Pete Davie, owner 
Of the bar.

The Civil Rights Division (CW), U. S, Department of 
Justice, requests investigation to resolve this aUegation.
DETAIL Claude Pov»U, Jr., was interviweid and although he 
alswrclams a payment offer was made to kill King, his account 
differs somewhat from that of Leon Owen PowH.- Claude PowH, Jr., 
states that three or four weeks prior to the murder of King, he 
and his brother, Leon, were sealed in a booth in Pete's Bar
in Atlanta, Ray Colley, a friend of Leon’s, joned them in their
booth and engaged in conversation with. Leon. Claude paid no 
particular attention to what they were talking about. Codfrey 
then left the booth and approximately ■ten to fffiean minutes 
later, an unknown subject (unsub), a white male, joned them 
U their booth and placed an expeniivi~looking briefcase on the 
table. The unsub told them be wanted there to kill King and 
would pay $25,000 now and $25,000 when the job was done.
The unsub then opened his briacoase, which was full of wrapped 
surrency, Claud! stated he was shocked, assumed it was some 
sort of a joke and he ignored the unsub. The unsub then 
closed'~his breoeasM and departed.

WonoH Sutton BowH, a brother, stated he had not 
heard of anyone contacts his brothers re offering them 
money to assassinate King. He advised if Claude had seen 
$25,000 in one limp sum, Claude would have told others about it. He advised that Claude used to drink Hot and talk glibly 
when in a drunken conditoon,,

Leon Owen Powel has furnished infcrmation for tie 
prepsratoni of an artist's conception of the unsub who 
reportedly made the payment offer. Claude TowH, Jr., states 
he would not recognize the unsub and was unable to furnish 
information for an artist's conception.

Annie Lois Compos, former wife of Loon Owen PosH, 
after some promoting, remembered! an incident wherein* Leon 
told her an individual had contacted his brother and him 
regarding the- murder of King. Leon told her that the man had a saitcas<

2
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Hesoiraate to Mr. Gallagher 
RE: MUSK1N

fun of money and waited them to murder King. She stated 
Leon was very imxlattdl when relating the story to her after 
the King assassination. She stated that nacrous Hees while 
Leon was drunk, ha would talk about Valois killings and mere.

Investigation determined that Pet* D”v*’ the owner and 
operator of the bar, died of cancer in May of 1975.

Ray GUfrey has been fully identiied as Arnold Ray 
Godfrey and has advised that he did not talk w^Ke^her of 
the Powlls re the assasniaatid of King nor did he introduce 
anyone to them re the assassination of King. Be denied all knowledge 
of any assa#»iaaeO<n* plot r* King.

The results of our investlgetlnn have been closely 
coordinated with the CRD and on 1/14/76* Kr. Robert A. Murphy, 
Chef, Criminal Section, CRD, requested that polygraph exam-nations 
be afforded to Leon Oven Powell, Claude Peer!!, Jr. and Arnold 
Ray Godfrey, in an ateumpt Ito further resolve ths^atter. 
request fom Mr. Murphy has been confined in writing*

By separate communmion, Atlantia is being instructed 
to have SA John B. Reynolds, Bursal-approved polygram 
ex-miner, afford the requests polygraph examinations to 
Leon Owes PowH and Arnold Ray Godfrey. SA Lown k. Lee, 
Baoas-approved polyga^i: .x«m>«r, Sas *■*•"*? JDVSSa* “ 
also being instrwtbd to afford the requested polygraph 
examination to Claude PswU, Jr., presently in the Ei Pas© 
Division since our Ei Paso fe «°*s .n?Lhav* ’?area“' approved polygraph examiner. This coordinated with 
Laboratory Bivleom.
ACTION: For information. You will be advised of any pertinent 
----------  derailments.

3
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PLAINTEXT TELETYPE

TO SACS ATLANTA (44-2386)

EL PASO (44-920)

SAN ANTONIO

FROM DXHCTOR FBI (44-38861)

MARKIN’

REBUTELCALLS JANUARY 14, 1976.

URGENT

1/14/76

1 - Mr. Peelman
1 - Mr. Helterhoff
1 - Mr. Cochran

(Attn: Mr. Balog)

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION (CRD), U. S. DEPARTMENT! OF 

JUSTICE, HAS REQUESTED THAT POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS BE 

AFFORDED TO LEON OWEN POWELL, CLAUDE POWELL, JR*, AND 

ARNOLD RAY GODFREY.

ATLANTA, HAVE SA JOHN B. REYNOLDS, BUREAUAPPPOOEDD 

POLYGRAPH EXAMINER, AFFORD POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS TO 

LEON OWEN POWELL AND ARNOLD RAY GODFREY. OBTAIN 

NECESSARY WAIVERS.

KL PASO, COORDINATES POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION FOR CLAUDE .

POWELL, JR. SA LOREN K. LEE, BUREAUAPPPOOVDD POLYGRAPH 

EXAMINER, SAN ANTONIO DlVISONf, IS ^STRUCTED TO APFORD 

THIS POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION. EL PASO CONTACT CLAUDE

1 - MEMPHIS (44-2987)

HNH:bap (6) SEE NOTE PAGE 3...
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